
1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

Board of Directors

Meeting of the 
Environmental Quality and Operations Committee 

5000 Overlook Avenue, SW, Room 407
Thursday, February 15, 2018

9:30 a.m.

I. Call to Order                                                                   James Patteson
Chairperson

9:30 a.m. II. Action Items John Bosley/Leonard Benson

Joint Use                                                                        

1. Contract No. 17-PR-DET-48 – Accurate Conceptions, Technical 
Information Center (TIC) Document Management 

2. Contract No. 15-PR-WWT-52 – W.K. Merriman, Supply and Delivery of 
Calcium Hydroxide 

3. Contract No. 160190 – IPR Northeast LLC, B St./ New Jersey Ave 
Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation & Cleaning Phase 1

Non Joint Use  

1. WAS-12-002-AA-SH – Aclara Technologies, Meter Transmitter Units
2. Contract No. 170170 – Capital Paving of DC, Inc., Public Space 

Restoration 

9:45 a.m. III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget &                                              
10-Yr Financial Plan Matt Brown

10:10 a.m. IV. Action Item

1. FY 2018 – FY 2027 Proposed Capital Improvement Program
(10 –Year Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget)    Matt Brown

10:15 a.m.   V. AWTP Status Updates
1. BPAWTP Performance Aklile Tesfaye

10:25 a.m. VI. CIP Quarterly Update Paul Guttridge

10:35 a.m. VII. Blue Plains Flood Mitigation Plan Diala Dandach

10:50 a.m. VIII. Other Business/Emerging Issues                                    

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - I. Call to Order -James Patteson, Chairperson
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10:55 a.m. IX. Executive Session*

11:00 a.m. X. Adjournment James Patteson
Chairperson

* The DC Water Board of Directors may go into executive session at this meeting pursuant to the District of Columbia 
Open Meetings Act of 2010, if such action is approved by a majority vote of the Board members who constitute a 
quorum to discuss: matters prohibited from public disclosure pursuant to a court order or law under D.C. Official Code 
§ 2-575(b)(1); contract negotiations under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(1); legal, confidential or privileged matters 
under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(4); collective bargaining negotiations under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(5); 
facility security under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(8); disciplinary matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(9); 
personnel matters under D.C. Official Code § 2- 575(b)(10);proprietary matters under D.C. Official Code § 2-
575(b)(11); decision in an adjudication action under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(13); civil or criminal matters where 
disclosure to the public may harm the investigation under D.C. Official Code § 2-575(b)(14), and other matters 
provided in the Act.

Follow-up Items from Prior Meetings:

1. Manager, Program Services: Provide updates regarding change order rates and general 
contract management performance as part of the next CIP quarterly update. [To be 
included in the CIP Quarterly Update, May 2018]

2. AGM, Wastewater Treatment, DC Water: Provide update of research activities regarding 
trends and technologies that optimize treatment process capacity and facilitate energy 
neutral operations. [Target: April 2018 EQ & Ops Cmte Mtg]

3. General Counsel, DC Water: Provide update to the Committee regarding what the 
regulatory and reporting requirements would be in a scenario where unpermitted CSOs 
(due to completion & commissioning of the tunnel project) took place because of lack of 
operational readiness. [Forwarded to BOD, Feb 5, 2018]

4. General Manager, DC Water: Arrange a tour of security facilities and command center for 
Committee members. [Tour scheduled for Feb 15, 2018, prior to EQ & Ops Mtg]

5. The IMA Regional Committee (RC) brief the EQ & Ops Cmte on the work of the IMA RC 
[Target: June 2018 EQ & Ops Cmte Mtg]

6. Chief Engineer, DC Water: Provide update on flood vulnerability and protection of other
critical DC Water facilities. [Target: April 2018 EQ & Ops Cmte Mtg]

7. Chief Engineer, DC Water: Provide update on flood vulnerability and protection of Blue 
Plains facilities. [On current Agenda]

8. Chief Engineer, DC Water:  Provide a presentation on the prioritization criteria for 
selection of water mains to be replaced each year. [Target: March 2018 EQ & Ops 
Cmte Mtg] 

9. Assistant General Manager, Customer Service: Provide water main break data over the 
past 10 years. [On current Agenda] 

10. Assistant General Manager, Customer Service: Provide data over the previous five years 
to see if increased O&M costs and incidences of emergency repairs have been 
increasing over that time. [On current Agenda] 

11. Chief Financial Officer, DC Water: Provide information on debt servicing for the Chicago, 
Philadelphia and New York water utility organizations for comparison with DC Water.
[Forwarded to BOD, Feb 5, 2018]

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - I. Call to Order -James Patteson, Chairperson

2



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

3



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

4



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

5



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

6



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

7



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

8



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

9



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

10



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

11



Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:30 a.m. 	II. Action Items -John Bosley/Leonard Benson

12



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

FY 2019 Proposed Budget Review
Presentation to the Environmental Quality & Operations Committee
on February 15, 2018

Optimization,  Accountability, and Transparency

Enhanced Clarification Facility “Lucy”  Tunnel Boring Machine – First Street Tunnel Project

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

I. Budget Calendar………………………………………. 3

II. Budget Update……………………….………………... 4

III. Path to Achieve Asset Management Plan…..…………...  5

IV. Management Recommendations ……………………… 6

V. Next Steps ………………………………………...…..  10

VI. Appendix ……………………………………….……... 12

Agenda
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DC Water 3

Budget Adoption Calendar

Timeline

(2018)

Activity Status

January 4 Budget Workshop with Board of Directors 

January 5 Wholesale Customer Briefing 

Committee Discussions & Reviews

January 18 Environmental Quality & Operations 

January 23 Joint D.C. Retail Water & Sewer Rates and Finance & Budget 

February 1 Board Meeting (No Board Action Required)

Committee Reviews & Recommendations to Full Board

February 15 Environmental Quality & Operations

February 20 DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates

February 22 Finance & Budget

March 1 Board Adoption

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Board Briefing: Management budget proposals (Baseline)

• FY 2019 total operating budget of $582.8M

• 10-year (FY 2018 – FY 2027) CIP of $4.0B, an increase of $250M over 

previously approved 10 year CIP

• Two-year (FY 2019 and FY 2020) rate proposal

Committee Discussions: Management presented alternative 

scenarios for the CIP including major project funding levels, 

associated risks and related customer impacts

• Constrained – $4.6 Billion

• Asset Management Ramp-up – $5.1 Billion

• Consideration of other options

Management Recommendation: 

• Approve proposed baseline 10-year CIP proposal of $4.0B

• Advance asset management principles while addressing customer 

affordability
4

Budget Update

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Collaborative effort by Residents and Ratepayers, the Board of Directors, and 

the Executive Team

• Explore investment in infrastructure

 What is needed to fully meet asset management principles?

 What are our peer utilities doing?

 What is the cost of pro-active investment, as compared with addressing issues as they arise?

• Exploration of alternative revenue sources

 What funds could be available, other than from ratepayers?

• Community outreach and education

 Explain infrastructure investment, and consequences of investment

 Gather ideas about addressing affordability

• Impact on the financial plan

 What is the impact on the operating budget, and what is the impact of pro-active investment as 
compared with addressing issues as they arise?

 What could be financed through debt?

 What are appropriate levels of PAYGO?

• Customer affordability

 What ways can we help ensure affordability?

 What are our peer utilities doing to meet this challenge?

5

Path to Achieve Asset Management

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Management will propose work plans for each Board 

committee in March

• Committees will have the opportunity to review and finalize plans

Work will be coordinated with the budget process

• Board to consider the next budget in November

6

Path to Achieve Asset Management

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water 7

10-Year CIP: Disbursements & Lifetime

Proposed ten-year capital disbursement is $4.0B 

Proposed lifetime budget of $11.1B is for active projects prior to, 
during, and beyond  the ten-year window

Service Area 

($000`s)
FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

10-Yr 

Disbursement

Lifetime 

Budget

Non Process Facilities 32,194$      33,107$      18,907$      7,860$        1,551$        25$            6,615$        7,773$        -                 -                 108,032$            169,147$          

Wastewater Treatment 95,485        74,617 77,853 87,960 89,820 69,560 51,607 62,172 117,623 129,252 855,948 3,551,799

Combined Sewer Overflow 13,502        10,951 12,511 9,831 10,227 13,397 20,124 15,593 7,393 5,622 119,151 387,665

 DC Clean Rivers 168,314      189,392 148,042 138,289 192,859 151,111 59,569 50,018 128,404 87,197 1,313,196 2,764,255

Stormwater 945            4,909 2,400 2,312 5,839 1,212 1,784 1,642 1,276 2,133 24,452 81,392

Sanitary Sewer 29,802        32,947 34,045 53,050 74,492 73,917 75,912 58,882 60,769 38,672 532,490 1,530,036

Water 58,044        45,747 84,256 62,341 48,241 53,471 88,055 99,661 101,344 89,510 730,672 1,939,272

Capital Projects 398,285 391,670 378,015 361,644 423,029 362,694 303,665 295,742 416,809 352,386 3,683,941 10,423,566

Capital Equipment 39,898 34,518 29,383 27,998 9,579 10,306 10,850 11,177 12,122 12,303 198,133 198,133            

Washington Aqueduct 11,768 12,930 12,944 13,039 13,039 12,312 11,768 11,441 10,496 10,315 120,052 120,052            

Additional Capital Programs 51,665 47,448 42,327 41,037 22,618 22,618 22,618 22,618 22,618 22,618 318,185 318,185         

Labor 390,145            

Total CIP $449,950 $439,118 $420,342 $402,681 $445,647 $385,312 $326,284 $318,360 $439,427 $375,004 $4,002,125 11,131,895    

Last Year's CIP 387,306 394,843 427,208 378,542 335,725 321,367 315,467 302,588 381,579 3,751,623

(Increase) / Decrease (62,644) (44,274) 6,865 (24,139) (109,923) (63,945) (10,817) (15,772) (57,849) (375,004) (250,503)

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water 8

Comparative Ten-Year CIP Budget
Capital Projects – Projected increase of $237.6M to  meet the Consent decree 

requirements, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit 

requirements and other service levels to maintain the water and sewer systems

Additional Capital Programs – Projected increase of $12.9M mainly for Capital 

Equipment and Washington Aqueduct. This proposal excludes the WAD Advanced 

Treatment Project (Total estimated cost of $359.8M; DCW - $265M)

Service Area 

($000's)

FY 2017 - FY 2026 

Disbursement 

Approved

FY 2018 - FY 2027 

Disbursement 

Proposed

(Increase)/ 

Decrease

Non Process Facilities 85,486$                    108,032$                     (22,546)$           

Wastewater Treatment 844,706 855,948 (11,242)

Combined Sewer Overflow 117,826 119,151 (1,325)

 DC Clean Rivers 1,222,320 1,313,196 (90,876)

Stormwater 23,055 24,452 (1,397)

Sanitary Sewer 513,517 532,490 (18,973)

Water 639,387 730,672 (91,285)

Capital Projects 3,446,297 3,683,941 (237,644)

Capital Equipment 193,119                    198,133 (5,014)              

Washington Aqueduct 112,207                    120,052 (7,845)              

Additional Capital Programs 305,326                  318,185 (12,859)           

Total CIP 3,751,623$             4,002,125$                (250,503)$       

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water 9

FY 2018 CIP: Proposed Adjustments

The FY 2018 revised budget of $450M reflects an increase of 

$62.6M above the approved FY 2018 budget

Service Area

($000's)

Non Process Facilities $25,189 $20,030 $32,194 ($12,165) $33,107

Wastewater Treatment 148,104    98,423      95,485        2,938 74,617

Combined Sewer Overflow 13,127 13,762 13,502 260 10,951

 DC Clean Rivers 216,298    116,713    168,314      (51,601) 189,392

Stormwater 1,384 2,682 945 1,738 4,909

Sanitary Sewer 40,059 39,294 29,802 9,493 32,947

Water 47,309 51,738 58,044 (6,306) 45,747

Capital Projects 491,470 342,642 398,285 (55,643) 391,670

Capital Equipment 38,362 32,897 39,898 (7,001) 34,518

Washington Aqueduct 15,483      11,768      11,768 0 12,930

Additional Capital Programs 53,845 44,665 51,665 (7,001) 47,448

Total CIP $545,315 $387,306 $449,950 ($62,644) $439,118

Actual 

FY 2017

(Increase) 

Decrease

Revised   

FY 2018

Approved 

FY 2018

Proposed  

FY 2019

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Recommend approval of the management proposed FY 2018 –

FY 2027 Capital Disbursements and Lifetime Project budgets

Review of detailed management plan in committees in March 2018 

to address asset management principles

10

Recommendation

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Next Steps

11

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water 12

Committee Recommendations & Actions

Environmental 

Quality & 

Operations

DC Retail 

Water & 

Sewer 

Rates

Finance

& Budget

Capital Budget

- FY 2018 – FY 2027 Disbursements 

- Lifetime Project

Action 

Required

Action 

Required

FY 2019 Operating Budget
Action 

Required

Intent to Reimburse Capital 

Expenditures with Proceeds of a 

Borrowing

Action 

Required

- FY 2019 & FY 2020   

Rates, Fees and Revenues

- FY 2018 – FY 2027 Financial Plan

Action 

Required

Action 

Required

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Appendix

13

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Service Area Current Baseline Constrained Plan Asset Management Plan

DCCR Fully funded to meet Consent 

Decree

Fully funded to meet Consent 

Decree

Fully funded to meet Consent 

Decree

Wastewater Generally funded to reduce

the risk of critical infrastructure 

failure

Fully funded Fully funded

Water

Pump Stations & 

Storage Facilities

Generally funded to current 

service levels

Fully funded Fully funded

Small Diameter WMs 

≤ 12” dia.

Generally funded to meet 1% 

replacement/rehab goal 

[11 mi/year]

Funded to ramp up to 1.5% 

per year replacement level 

[17 mi/year]

Fully funded to ramp up to 2% 

replacement level 

[22 mi/year]

Large Diameter WMs 

> 12” dia.

Generally funded Generally funded Generally funded

Sewer

Pump Stations Underfunded Fully funded Fully funded

Sewer Lines

< 60” dia.

Substantially underfunded 

[6.2 mi/year]

Funded to ramp up to 1.0% 

per year  rehabilitation level 

[17.5 mi/year]

Fully funded to ramp up to 

2.7% rehabilitation level 

[40 mi/year]

Sewer Lines

≥ 60” dia.

Generally Funded Generally Funded Generally Funded

Non Process Fully funded for HQ, Fleet and 

Sewer Operations Facilities

Fully funded for HQ, Fleet and 

Sewer Operations Facilities

Fully funded for HQ, Fleet and 

Sewer Operations Facilities

Rolling 10 year CIP Options Compared
Summary of EQ and Ops Discussion 1-18-18

‘Generally Funded’ = What we know or expect to find can be fixed   ‘Underfunded’ = What we know or expect to find is not all funded

‘Fully Funded’ = All needs known or expected are met

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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CIP: Historical & Projected Disbursements

9
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Proposed
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FY 2009 – FY 2027

Non-DCCR DC Clean Rivers (DCCR)

DC Clean Rivers is a major driver of the total CIP

• Historical (FY 2009 – FY 2017) CIP totals $4.2B / DC Clean Rivers’ portion - $1.2B or 28.1%

• Proposed (FY 2018 – FY 2027) CIP totals $4.0B / DC Clean Rivers’ portion - $1.3B or 32.8%

Historical Projected

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown

27



DC Water

Baseline (Proposed) 

$4 Billion
FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 10-Yr Total

Non Process Facilities 32,194$          33,107$          18,907$          7,860$          1,551$            25$             6,615$          7,773$          -$               -$            108,032$          

Wastewater Treatment 95,485            74,617            77,853            87,960          89,820            69,560         51,607          62,172          117,623          129,252        855,948            

Combined Sewer Overflow 181,816          200,343          160,554          148,121         203,086          164,508        79,692          65,611          135,797          92,819         1,432,348          

Stormwater 945                4,909              2,400              2,312            5,839              1,212           1,784            1,642            1,276              2,133           24,452              

Sanitary Sewer 29,802            32,947            34,046            53,050          74,492            73,917         75,912          58,882          60,769            38,672         532,490            

Water 58,044            45,747            84,256            62,341          48,241            53,471         88,055          99,661          101,344          89,510         730,672            

Additional Capital Programs 51,665            47,448            42,327            41,037          22,618            22,618         22,618          22,618          22,618            22,618         318,185            

Proposed - Total CIP 449,950$    439,118$    420,342$    402,681$  445,647$    385,312$ 326,284$  318,360$  439,427$    375,004$ 4,002,125$  

Constrained 

$4.6 Billion
FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 10-Yr Total

Non Process Facilities 32,194            33,107            18,907            7,860            1,551              25               6,615            7,773            -                 -              108,032            

Wastewater Treatment 95,485            74,617            77,853            94,301          104,728          90,636         86,767          117,352         157,870          145,528        1,045,135          

Combined Sewer Overflow 181,816          200,343          160,554          158,551         219,449          178,924        93,022          80,838          168,524          120,865        1,562,887          

Stormwater 945                4,909              2,400              6,858            9,546              11,489         11,816          11,721          12,006            12,210         83,898              

Sanitary Sewer 29,802            32,947            34,046            60,123          64,397            69,072         67,420          66,553          63,214            62,139         549,711            

Water 58,044            45,747            84,256            87,555          97,791            103,823        115,717         100,622         99,841            100,023        893,419            

Additional Capital Programs 51,665            47,448            42,327            41,037          22,618            22,618         22,618          22,618          22,618            22,618         318,185            

Total CIP 449,950$    439,118$    420,343$    456,285$  520,079$    476,587$ 403,974$  407,477$  524,073$    463,382$ 4,561,268$  

Increases vs. Proposed CIP -                 -                 -                 (53,604)         (74,432)           (91,276)        (77,690)         (89,118)         (84,645)           (88,378)        (559,142)           

Asset Management Ramp-up

$5.1 Billion
FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 10-Yr Total

Non Process Facilities 32,194            33,107            18,907            7,860            1,551              25               6,615            7,773            -                 -              108,032            

Wastewater Treatment 95,485            74,617            77,853            94,301          104,728          90,636         86,767          117,352         157,870          145,528        1,045,136          

Combined Sewer Overflow 181,816          200,343          160,554          158,551         219,449          178,924        93,022          80,838          168,524          120,865        1,562,887          

Stormwater 945                4,909              2,400              6,858            9,546              11,489         11,816          11,721          12,006            12,210         83,898              

Sanitary Sewer 29,802            32,947            34,046            85,811          116,478          142,718        145,436         115,238         110,489          99,957         912,921            

Water 58,044            45,747            84,256            92,392          110,939          121,149        150,640         140,445         141,230          141,003        1,085,845          

Additional Capital Programs 51,665            47,448            42,327            41,037          22,618            22,618         22,618          22,618          22,618            22,618         318,185            

Total CIP 449,950$    439,118$    420,342$    486,809$  585,309$    567,559$ 516,914$  495,985$  612,737$    542,182$ 5,116,904$  

Increases vs. Proposed CIP -                 -                 -                 (84,128)         (139,661)         (182,247)      (190,630)       (177,625)       (173,310)         (167,178)      (1,114,779)         

16

CIP: Proposed & Alternative Scenarios
$ in thousands

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 9:45 a.m.	III. Recommendation Regarding CIP Budget & 10-Yr Financial Plan- Matt Brown
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DC Water

Baseline (Proposed)

$4.0 Billion

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Water & Sewer Rate (%) 5.0% 13.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

CRIAC ($/ERU) $25.18 $23.00 $25.58 $29.07 $31.33 $33.62 $34.66 $34.75 $35.45 $36.46

Avg. Customer Bill ($) $102 $108 $114 $121 $127 $134 $139 $143 $149 $154

Avg. Customer Bill (%) 6.2% 5.6% 5.6% 6.3% 5.0% 4.9% 3.9% 3.2% 3.7% 4.0%

Constrained 

$4.6 Billion

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Water & Sewer Rate (%) 5.0% 13.0% 5.0% 5.5% 7.0% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.0% 5.5%

CRIAC ($/ERU) $25.18 $23.00 $25.58 $29.07 $31.33 $33.62 $34.72 $34.93 $35.84 $37.11

Avg. Customer Bill ($) $102 $108 $114 $122 $129 $137 $144 $150 $157 $164

Avg. Customer Bill (%) 6.2% 5.6% 5.6% 6.6% 6.3% 5.9% 5.0% 4.3% 4.5% 4.5%

Asset Mgt. Ramp-up

$5.1 Billion

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Water & Sewer Rate (%) 5.0% 13.0% 5.0% 6.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.5% 8.0% 7.0% 6.5%

CRIAC ($/ERU) $25.18 $23.00 $25.58 $29.07 $31.33 $33.62 $34.72 $34.93 $35.84 $37.11

Avg. Customer Bill ($) $102 $108 $114 $122 $130 $139 $148 $156 $164 $172

Avg. Customer Bill (%) 6.2% 5.6% 5.6% 6.9% 6.9% 6.8% 6.3% 5.3% 5.3% 5.2%

Comparative Scenarios & 
Customer Impacts

28
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DC Water 18

FY 2018 vs. FY 2019 Expenditure Budgets

Approved FY 2018
$561,947

Proposed FY 2019
$582,781

Personnel 

Services

$149,193 

26.5%

Contractual 

Services

$79,354 

14.1%

Water 

Purchases

$30,156 

5.4%

Chemicals and 

Supplies

$30,659 

5.5%

Utilities

$29,399 

5.2%

Small 

Equipment

$1,071 

0.2%

Debt Service

$185,480 

33.0%

Cash Financed 

Capital 

Improvements

$35,260 

6.3%

PILOT

$16,276 

2.9%
ROW

$5,100 

0.9% Personnel 

Services

$162,620 

27.9%

Contractual 

Services

$81,679 

14.0%

Water 

Purchases

$30,520 

5.2%

Chemicals 

and Supplies

$32,082 

5.5%

Utilities

$26,915 

4.6%

Small 

Equipment

$1,240 

0.2%

Debt Service

$199,025 

34.2%

Cash Financed 

Capital 

Improvements

$26,999 

4.6%

PILOT

$16,602 

2.8%

ROW

$5,100 

0.9%

($000’s)
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Comparison by Cost Category

($000's) FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

Approved Actual Variance Approved Proposed

Authorized Headcount 1260 1260 0 1260 1274 (14)

   Regular Pay 103,910$     108,676$    (4,766)$    107,618$    118,909$   (11,291)$     

   Benefits 34,096         32,466        1,630       35,397       36,137       (740)

   Overtime 6,755          8,150          (1,395)      6,178         7,575         (1,397)

Total Personnel Services 144,761       149,293      (4,532)      149,193      162,620     (13,427)       

Chemicals & Supplies 34,709         31,373        3,336       30,659       32,082       (1,423)

Utilities 28,670         24,260        4,410       29,399       26,915       2,484

Contractual Services 82,760         72,951        9,809       79,354       81,679       (2,325)

Water Purchases 29,278         26,796        2,482       30,156       30,520       (364)

Small Equipment 1,230          1,178          52            1,071         1,240         (169)

Total Non-Personnel Services 176,647       156,557      20,090     170,638      172,435     (1,797)         

Total Operations & Maintenance 321,408$     305,850$    15,558$   319,831$    335,055$   (15,224)$     

Debt Service 169,346       161,208      8,138       185,480      199,025     (13,545)       

PILOT & ROW 21,057         21,057        -           21,376       21,702       (326)           

Cash Financed Capital Improvements 24,014         24,199        (185)         35,260       26,999       8,261          

Total Non-O&M 214,417       206,464      7,953       242,116      247,726     (5,610)

Total Operating Expenditure 535,825$     512,314$    23,511$   561,947$    582,781$   (20,834)$     

Capital Labor Charges (21,934)       (17,231)       (4,703)      (21,061)      (18,259)      (2,802)         

Net Operating Expenditure 513,891$     495,083$    18,808$   540,886$    564,522$   (23,636)$     

(Increase)/

Decrease

Total Operating expenditure is projected to increase by $20.8M or 3.7%

Total O&M expenditure is projected to increase by $15.2M or 4.8%

*  FY 2017 actual has been updated to reflect the audited financial statement and is consistent with previously reported total operating budget projections of $512.8M
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Projected annual rate increase of 13% in FY 2019 and 5% from FY 2020 to FY 2027

Projected water and sewer rate increase from $9.70 to $16.18/Ccf

Projected Retail Water & Sewer Rates 

* Rates shown above reflect weighted water and sewer rates for the Residential customer category
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Projected Clean Rivers Impervious 
Area Charge 
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The projected charges displayed in the chart above are primarily driven by
anticipated debt service costs necessary to support the $2.6 billion Clean
Rivers Project, which includes the federally mandated CSO-LTCP and the nine
minimum controls program

The annual Clean Rivers Project costs for the average Tier 2 residential
customer (700 – 2,000 sq. ft. of impervious area) is projected to increase from
$276.00 in FY 2019 to $437.52 in FY 2027
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FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
FISCAL YEAR 2018 – FY 2027 PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM
ACTION ITEM

ACTION ITEM 4.1:  FY 2018 – FY 2027 Proposed Capital Improvement 
Program (10-Year Disbursement Plan and Lifetime Budget)

DC Water presents its capital improvement program on two different bases:

a. 10-Year Disbursement Plan – The cash disbursement-based capital plan is 
utilized to forecast the timing and amount of capital financing, which is the primary 
basis for projected retail rate increases.  As shown in Attachment A-1, the Board 
of Directors will be asked to approve a 10-year disbursement plan of $4.00 billion.

b. Lifetime Budget – The project lifetime budget reflects the total costs of each 
project active during the 10-year planning period. These costs include historical 
and projected spending, project contingencies, and labor (listed as separate line 
item). As shown in Attachment A-1, the Board of Directors will be asked to approve 
a lifetime budget of $11.1 billion.

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:10 a.m. IV. Action Item
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Capital Improvement Program

10-Year Disbursement Plan - projected annual cash disbursements, $ in thousands

Lifetime

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY2027 10-Yr Total Budget

NON PROCESS FACILITIES
    Facility Land Use $32,194 $33,107 $18,907 $7,860 $1,551 $25 $6,615 $7,773 $0 $0 $108,032 $169,147

Subtotal 32,194 33,107 18,907 7,860 1,551 25 6,615 7,773 0 0 108,032 169,147

WASTEWATER TREATMENT
    Liquid Processing 18,554 30,869 37,604 38,228 44,507 35,458 29,607 31,846 74,033 109,131 449,838 1,224,582
    Plantwide 12,099 15,060 19,331 32,895 35,204 30,100 18,795 17,671 20,384 10,534 212,072 488,216
    Solids Processing 11,229 13,942 18,154 15,302 8,770 1,953 1,288 723 533 555 72,448 802,911
    Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities 53,603 14,746 2,763 1,535 1,339 2,049 1,918 11,932 22,673 9,032 121,590 1,036,089

Subtotal 95,485 74,617 77,853 87,960 89,820 69,560 51,607 62,172 117,623 129,252 855,948 3,551,799

COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOW
     DC Clean Rivers 168,314 189,392 148,042 138,289 192,859 151,111 59,569 50,018 128,404 87,197 1,313,196 2,764,255
     Program Management 1,934 1,969 2,518 3,495 4,373 4,339 3,012 1,821 0 0 23,460 64,663
     Combined Sewer 11,568 8,982 9,993 6,337 5,853 9,058 17,112 13,772 7,393 5,622 95,691 323,002

Subtotal 181,816 200,343 160,554 148,121 203,086 164,508 79,692 65,611 135,797 92,819 1,432,348 3,151,920

STORMWATER
     Local Drainage 92 75 354 69 629 267 861 1,050 219 0 3,617 14,230
     On-Going 375 1,074 668 617 744 722 760 464 752 736 6,912 11,315
     Pumping Facilities 69 3,410 375 1,134 4,065 19 0 0 305 1,397 10,774 25,232
     DDOT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,237
     Research and Program Management 314 156 36 115 402 204 163 128 0 0 1,517 12,013
     Trunk/Force Sewers 95 194 966 377 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,632 15,365

Subtotal 945 4,909 2,400 2,312 5,839 1,212 1,784 1,642 1,276 2,133 24,452 81,392

SANITARY SEWER
     Collection Sewers 4,488 1,244 1,088 7,929 19,594 9,139 11,139 25,253 31,888 18,343 130,105 407,999
     On-Going 10,001 9,618 9,475 10,399 9,982 10,535 11,079 11,402 11,589 12,023 106,103 206,045
     Pumping Facilities 1,294 428 842 2,332 1,005 1,559 214 0 0 0 7,674 36,151
     Program Management 2,999 3,075 7,205 5,032 6,410 6,977 6,128 5,151 1,624 115 44,716 124,972
     Interceptor/Trunk Force Sewers 11,019 18,583 15,436 27,358 37,501 45,706 47,353 17,076 15,667 8,191 243,890 754,870

Subtotal 29,802 32,947 34,046 53,050 74,492 73,917 75,912 58,882 60,769 38,672 532,490 1,530,036

WATER
     Distribution Systems 28,353 22,924 56,015 35,946 23,051 29,648 52,339 79,039 81,503 69,487 478,306 1,235,949
     Lead Program 3,422 1,487 1,252 1,422 1,528 1,658 1,718 903 235 75 13,700 209,245
     On-Going 11,079 11,044 7,569 9,982 9,930 10,183 10,793 11,157 12,429 12,636 106,802 143,288
     Pumping Facilities 3,286 1,857 4,561 4,248 4,193 1,840 8,023 1,668 211 0 29,887 118,394
     DDOT 904 486 208 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1,604 33,933
     Storage Facilities 7,560 4,967 8,088 3,488 2,099 5,106 9,371 2,343 0 0 43,021 107,520
     Program Management 3,441 2,982 6,563 7,252 7,438 5,035 5,812 4,551 6,966 7,312 57,352 90,944

Subtotal 58,044 45,747 84,256 62,341 48,241 53,471 88,055 99,661 101,344 89,510 730,672 1,939,272

CAPITAL PROJECTS 398,285 391,670 378,015 361,644 423,029 362,694 303,666 295,742 416,809 352,386 3,683,941 10,423,566

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 39,898 34,518 29,383 27,998 9,579 10,306 10,850 11,177 12,122 12,303 198,133 198,133
WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT 11,768 12,930 12,944 13,039 13,039 12,312 11,768 11,441 10,496 10,315 120,052 120,052

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL PROGRAMS 51,665 47,448 42,327 41,037 22,618 22,618 22,618 22,618 22,618 22,618 318,185 318,185

LABOR 390,145

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGETS $449,950 $439,118 $420,342 $402,681 $445,647 $385,312 $326,284 $318,360 $439,427 $375,004 $4,002,125 11,131,895

Attachment A-1

FY 2018 - FY 2027  Proposed Disbursement Plan
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Capital Improvement Program Report 
1st Quarter FY2018 

 

Page 2 of 7 

CIP Disbursement Performance  

Current projected program disbursements through the end of the fiscal year compared with the FY18 
baseline are shown in the chart below: 

 

Disbursement Summary 

 

 
 
Current projected fiscal year 2018 CIP disbursements are $420,284,000 through the end of December 
2016, which is 5.5% above the baseline disbursement projection of $398,285,000.   
 
Current disbursement projections within the service areas are as follows:   
 

Non Process Facilities 

Baseline Disbursements $31,678,000 
Projected Disbursements  $30,341 ($1.3M below baseline projection) 
There are no significant project variances for this service area. 
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Wastewater Treatment Service Area 

Baseline Disbursements $95,520,000 
Projected Disbursements  $107,292,000 ($11.8M above baseline projection) 
Significant project variances are listed below: 

• Solids Processing Program Area – ($3.4M above baseline) 
- The disbursements for project XA - New Digestion Facilities are projected to be $3.8M 

above the baseline due to a retention release executed in FY17 but disbursed in FY18, 
and supplemental agreements issued for the close out stages of the project that were not 
included in the baseline spending projections.  

• ENR Facilities Program Area – ($5.5M above baseline) 
- The disbursements for project E8 - Enhanced Clarification Facilities are projected to be 

above the baseline due to an early retention release and a payment accounted for in FY17 
that were disbursed in FY18.  

 
 

CSO Service Area  

Baseline Disbursements $181,897,000 
Projected Disbursements  $179,801,000 ($2.1M below baseline projection) 
There are no significant project variances for this service area. 

 

 

Stormwater Service Area  

Baseline Disbursements $944,000 
Projected Disbursements  $1,034,000 ($90k above baseline projection) 
There are no significant project variances for this service area. 
 
 

Sanitary Sewer Service Area  

Baseline Disbursements $30,191,000 
Projected Disbursements  $36,601,000 ($6.4M above baseline projection) 
Significant project variances are listed below: 

• Sanitary Collection Sewers Program Area – ($3.7M above baseline) 
- The disbursements for project J3 – Sewer Upgrade City Wide are projected to be greater 

than anticipated in the baseline. This is mainly due to the work progressing at a faster 
pace than anticipated.  
 
 

Water Service Area  

Baseline Disbursements $58,054,000 
Projected Disbursements  $65,215,000 ($7.1M above baseline projection) 
Significant project variances are listed below: 

• Water Storage Facilities Program Area – ($5.2M above baseline) 
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- The projected disbursements for project MA - St. Elizabeth Water Tank are greater than 
anticipated in the baseline.   This is mainly due to an incorrect entry into the database, we 
have since improved the process and procedure. 
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Priority 1 Projects (Court Ordered, Stipulated Agreements, etc.) 

 
All priority 1 projects are on schedule and within budget. 

 

 

Significant Contract Actions Anticipated – 6 Month Look-Ahead 

 

Project Name Contract Type Joint Use? Cost Range Committee BOD 

DR Low Area Trunk Sewer 

Rehab  

Construction No $15M - $20M EQ & Ops Mar Apr 

CZ Potomac Project 1(GI) PR-

A 

Design-Build No $5M - $10M EQ & Ops Mar Apr 

UC Upgrades to FIPS 1-10 Construction Yes $15M - $20M EQ & Ops Jun 

 

Jul 

C9 66” Steel Main at 8th St., 

NE 

Construction No $5M - $10M EQ & Ops May Jun 
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Schedule - Key Performance Indicators  

Capital Improvement Program 
 
 

Summary: 
For the 1st Quarter, both of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) completed this period were achieved within 90 days of their target date. 

# Performance 

2  KPIs completed within 

threshold 

0 KPIs completed outside 

threshold 

2 Total KPIs completed to date 

28 Total KPIs due this year 

 

Reasons for any KPIs not meeting the 90-day threshold this period: 
N/A 

 

The table below provides a detailed breakdown of each KPI due date grouped by Quarter: 

Quarter 

Job 

Code Job Name Activity Name 

Due Date 

(Baseline) 

Estimated 

Complete 

Date 

Actual 

Complete 

Date 

Variance 

(positive 

is early) 

Met 

within 

90 days 

Q1 F203 Small Diameter Water Main Repl 14C C&L Design Start  30-Oct-17  20-Oct-17 10 � 

Q1 DE02 Small Diameter Water Main Repl 12B Construction Start  5-Nov-17  3-Nov-17 2 � 

Q2 EE01 Biosolids Filtrate Treatment Facilities Construction Substantial Completion  4-Jan-18 4-Jan-18  0   

Q2 

IY03 

High & Low PSW Pumps Evaluation and 

Replacement Design Start  15-Jan-18 15-Jan-18 

 

0   

Q2 GA01 Small Local Sewer Rehab 4 Construction Substantial Completion 31-Jan-18 31-Jan-18  0   

Q2 GR01 Small Diameter Water Main Rehab. 15A Design Start  1-Feb-18 1-Feb-18  0   

Q2 LZ03 PI Phase 1 Pipe Rehab at Clara Barton Pkwy Design Start  2-Feb-18 2-Feb-18  0   

Q2 BI01 Enhanced Nitrogen Removal (ENR) North Construction Substantial Completion  8-Mar-18 8-Mar-18  0   

Q2 

CY12 Div H - Anacostia River Tunnel 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   
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Quarter 

Job 

Code Job Name Activity Name 

Due Date 

(Baseline) 

Estimated 

Complete 

Date 

Actual 

Complete 

Date 

Variance 

(positive 

is early) 

Met 

within 

90 days 

Q2 

CY13 

Div I - Main Pumping Sta. Diversions and 

Outfall Sewer Diversion 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation   23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

CY18 Div Y - BP Tunnel Dewatering Pump Station 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

CY21 

Div Z - Poplar Point Pumping Sta. 

Replacement 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

FS01 

Div D - JBAB Overflow and Diversion 

Structures 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

E801 Enhanced Clarification Facilities 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation 23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

CY12 Div H - Anacostia River Tunnel 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation  23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

CY04 Div E - CSO 015-017 Structures/Diversions 

Project Consent Decree Place In 

Operation  23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 

CY06 

Div G - CSO 005/007 Structures and 

Diversions 

Project Consent Decree Place in 

Operation  23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18 

 

0   

Q2 CY31 Div U - Advance Utility Relocations for NEBT Design Build Substantial Completion  23-Mar-18 23-Mar-18  0   

Q3 

J001 

B Street/New Jersey Ave. Trunk Sewer 

Rehab and Cleaning Phase 1 Construction Start  4-Apr-18 4-Apr-18 

 

0   

Q3 MA01 St. Elizabeth Water Tank Construction Substantial Completion 10-Apr-18 10-Apr-18  0   

Q3 G100 Lining & Repair of Local Sewers Construction Substantial Completion 31-May-18 31-May-18  0   

Q3 GR02 Small Diameter Water Main Rehab 15B Design Start  1-Jun-18 01-Jun-18  0   

Q3 I801 Large Valve Replacements 11R Construction Substantial Completion 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-18  0   

Q4 

C904 

66"  Low Service Steel Main at 8th Street NE 

& SE Construction Start  3-Jul-18 3-Jul-18 

 

0   

Q4 LZ04 PI Phase 2 Pipe Rehab at Potomac Crossing Design Start  5-Jul-18 5-Jul-18  0   

Q4 DR02 Low Area Trunk Sewer - Rehabilitation Construction Start  12-Jul-18 9-May-18  64   

Q4 O302 Small Dia Watermain Repl 11b Construction Substantial Completion 27-Jul-18 27-Jul-18  0   

Q4 UC06 Upgrades to FIPS 1-10 Construction Start  29-Sep-18 29-Sep-18  0   

Table Key:     Positive variance = Finishing earlier than baseline plan       Bold = Actual Date achieved 
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2/15/2018

Blue Plains AWTP

Flood Protection Status

1

February 2018
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2/15/2018

Agenda

• Flood Elevations and Floodwalls at Blue Plains

• Current Protection levels and measures

• 500 year Inundation Map

• Planned Flood mitigation

• Floodwall CIP Funding Plan

2

ENRF Sea Wall at

Perimeter Rd South 
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2/15/2018

Flood Risk

Elevations and Mitigation

100 Year Flood

• 100 Year Flood Elevation is 

10.1 feet, based on 2010 

Effective Flood Insurance 

Survey

• Current Floodwall protects to 

Elev. 13.1 feet (10.1 feet + 3.0 

feet freeboard)

• Back-flooding of plant outfalls 

- locations to be addressed by 

Emergency Management 

Plan  

500 Year Flood

• Elevation 14.2 feet, based on 

1985 Effective FIS, adjusted 

for rebuilt Woodrow Wilson 

Bridge 

• Permanent Floodwall built to 

Elev.17.2 feet (14.2 feet + 3.0 

foot freeboard).

. 3
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Current Protection Levels 

and Measures

4

Interim floodwall: Top of wall 

elevation 13.1 ft

Interim floodwall: Top of wall 

elevation 13.1 ft

Permanent floodwall: Top of 

wall elevation 17.2 ft

Road elev. 11 to 12 ft

Road elev. 11 to 13 ft

Environmental Quality and Operations Committee - 10:35 a.m. VII. Blue Plains Flood Mitigation Plan -Diala Dandach

64



2/15/2018

Current Protection Levels and 

Measures

Emergency Management Plan 

• Engineering is working with Office of Emergency Management to update 

the plan for flood protection issue

• Several locations need to be sandbagged, have bin blocks installed or 

have bulkhead gates installed prior to a major storm event.

• Sandbag locations will be remediated with permanent fixes over next two 

years

5

Issue 1: ENRF Floodwall Road 

Crossing requires Bulkhead Gates be 

installed

Issue 2: Interim Floodwall requires bin 

blocks be installed at Road Crossing 

and laydown area access
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2/15/2018

Inundation Map – 500 Year Event 

6

Taken from 2011 Flood Risk 

Mitigation report

Currently occupied by CHP 

and MPT

Currently occupied by 

ENRF

• Interim Floodwall minimum top 

Elevation is 13.1 feet

• 500 Year Flood Elevation is 14.2 feet 
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2/15/2018

Planned Flood Mitigation

• Plan to Construct Floodwall developed 

in 2011 Flood Mitigation Report

• ENRF contract constructed first 

segment – Floodwall and Bulkhead 

Gate (Elevation 17.2 feet)

• DC Water awarded a FEMA grant for 

Segment C.  Design is underway, 

construction to be completed by 

December 2020.

7
Concrete Bin Block Flood Wall
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2/15/2018

FEMA Funding

FEMA Funding

– Grant obtained for Segment C 

• Protects Filter Forebay and Secondary Treatment 

• Approximately $4M project cost, including design

• Federal funding: $2.4m

• Construction must be complete within 36 months of formal grant award

– Apply for grant for Segment B next

– Future applications for Segment A and then Segment D

8
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2/15/2018

Floodwall

CIP Funding Plan

CIP Flood Protection Plan 

• Design & construction of floodwall segments are currently contingent 

upon receipt of grant funding 

• Grants can be submitted annually and in order of priority (C,B,A,D) from 

lowest to highest risk

• Assuming grants are received for all segments annually, current plan is 

for floodwall construction completion by August of 2023 

9

Segment Grant Application 

Start Date

Design 

Start Date

Construction

Start Date

C Completed; Grant 

Received

March 2018 August 2019

B January 2018 January 2019 July 2020

A January 2019 January 2020 July 2021

D January 2020 January 2021 July 2022
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2/15/2018

CIP Flood Protection 

Budgets

CIP Overall Flood Protection Budgets

• Design (Incl. PDE Services During Construction)

– Floodwall Segment C: $  502,505

– Floodwall Segments A, B, and D: $  962,495 (contingent upon grant funding)

– Total Design Budget: $1,465,000

• Construction (Incl. CM, OMAP, Asset Int., OCIP)

– Segment C: $3,751,495

– Segments A, B, and D: $8,533,005  (contingent upon grant funding)

– Total Construction Budget: $12,284,500

• Total Floodwall CIP Budget

– Segment C: $3,751,495

– Segments A, B, and D: $8,533,005 (contingent upon grant funding)

– Total (All Segments): $13,749,500

10
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	10:15 a.m. V. AWTP Status
	1. BPAWTP Performance -Aklile Tesfaye
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